
         C OF C 125-174 

Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 
 
Council Member Kelley 
(by departmental request) 
 
 

 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To amend Sections 6, 26, 27, 31, 32, 34, 36, 38, 
48, 49 and 51 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed 
March 30, 2015, as amended, relating to 
compensation for various classifications. 
 

  

 

 WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the 

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND: 

 Section 1. That the following: 
 

 Section 6 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 443-2019, passed April 22, 2019,  
 
  Section 26 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, and Ordinance No. 262-19, 
passed March 4, 2019, 
 
 Section 27 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, and Ordinance No. 262-19, 
passed March 4, 2019, 
 
 Section 31 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, Ordinance No. 707-16, passed 
July 13, 2016, and Ordinance No. 321-018, passed March 26, 2018, 
 
 Section 32 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 318-17, passed April 10, 2017, Ordinance No. 321-18, passed 
March 26, 2018, and Ordinance No. 730-18, passed June 4, 2018, 
 
 Section 34 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 321-18, 
passed March 26, 2018, and Ordinance No. 1335-18, passed November 12, 
2018, 
 
 Section 36 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016 and Ordinance No. 1214-
17, passed October 23, 2017, 
 
 Section 38 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 846-17, 
passed October 9, 2017, and Ordinance No. 321-18, passed March 26, 2018, 
 
 Section 48 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, Ordinance 
No. 858-15, passed August 19, 2015, Ordinance No. 650-16, passed June 6, 
2016, Ordinance No. 1343-16, passed November 21, 2016, Ordinance No. 950-
17, passed September 18, 2017, Ordinance No. 320-18, passed March 26, 2018, 
Ordinance No. 730-18, passed June 4, 2018, and Ordinance No. 1334-18, passed 
November 12, 2018, 
 
 Section 49 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, and 
 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

2 

 Section 51 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, Ordinance 
No. 1405-18, passed December 3, 2018, Ordinance No. 66-2019, passed January 
28, 2019, and Ordinance No. 665-19, passed June 3, 2019 

 
are amended to read as follows: 
 
 Section 6. Department of Law 

 

 That the Director of Law shall fix the salary of each member of his staff of lawyers in 

accordance with the following schedule: 

 

CIVIL BRANCH     Minimum  Maximum 

1 Assistant Director of Law I $26,250.00 $86,986.00 

2 Assistant Director of Law I(s) 26,250.00 93,199.31 

   93,204.80 

3 Assistant Director of Law II 31,500.00 105,625.89 

4 Assistant Director of Law II(s) 31,500.00 117,574.68 

5 Chief Assistant Director of Law 31,500.00 136,692.31 

6 Chief Corporate Counsel 36,750.00 150,470.11 

7 Chief Counsel 36,750.00 150,470.11 

8 Chief Trial Counsel 36,750.00 150,470.11 

9 Deputy Law Director 36,750.00 150,470.11 

    

 CRIMINAL BRANCH   

1 Chief Assistant Prosecutor 36,750.00 150,470.11 

2 First Assistant Prosecutor 31,500.00 136,692.31 

3 Deputy Assistant Prosecutor 23,100.00 105,625.89 

4 Assistant Prosecutor 23,100.00 105,625.89 

 

 Section 26. Municipal Foremen and Laborer’s Union (Chartered: Municipal, County 

& State Employees’ Union Local 1099, AFL-CIO)(Non-Supervisory).  That salaries and 

compensation in the following classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority in 

accordance with the schedule appearing after each classification: 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Accident and Safety Inspector $23.49 $24.44 

2 Arborist I 20.81 21.65 

3 Asphalt Tamper 25.29 37.91 

4 Bricklayer Helper 25.96 38.94 

3   5 Cemeteries Maintenance Man I 18.86 19.62 

4   6 Cemeteries Maintenance Man II 28.02 29.15 

5   7 Cold Patch and Crack Sealing Worker 20.47 21.30 

6   8 Engineering and Construction Inspector 22.12 23.01 

7   9 Gardener 20.81 21.65 

8  10 Ground Maintenance Man 18.86 19.62 

11 Jackhammer Operator  25.29 37.91 

9    12 Laborer I 18.86 19.62 

10  13 Mechanical Handyman 19.57 20.36 

11  14 Municipal Service Laborer 18.86 19.62 

15 Paver 25.63 38.46 

12  16 Practical Nurse 20.99 21.84 

13  17 Radio Operator 21.28 22.14 

14  18 Real Estate Maintenance Man 19.82 20.62 

15  19 Sidewalk Inspector 20.42 21.25 

16  20 Street Permit Supervisor 18.82 19.58 

17  21 Street Sweeper - Waste Collection 18.41 19.16 

18  22 Transfer Station Attendant 24.50 25.49 

19  23 Waste Collector 18.86 19.62 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

3 

 Section 27. Municipal Foremen and Laborer’s Union (Chartered: Municipal, County 

& State Employees’ Union Local 1099, AFL-CIO)(Supervisory)  That salaries and compensation 

in the following classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the 

schedule appearing after each classification: 

              Minimum        Maximum 

1 Airport Field Foreman $23.32 $24.27 

2 Arborist II 23.68 24.63 

3 Asphalt Construction Unit Leader 26.37 39.56 

3   4 Assistant Manager of Parks and Urban Forestry 28.31 29.46 

4   5 Assistant Superintendent of Waste Collection 28.95 30.12 

5   6 Cemetery Foreman 23.33 24.28 

6   7 Cemetery Supervisor 26.42 27.49 

7   8 Chief Engineering and Construction Inspector 28.77 29.94 

8   9 Cold Patch and Crack Sealing Foreman 26.54 27.61 

9  10 Custodial Worker Supervisor 21.78 22.66 

10  11 General Construction Foreman 35.41 36.84 

11  12 General Shop Foreman 28.97 30.14 

12  13 Greenskeeper 24.13 25.10 

13  14 Ground Maintenance Crew Foreman 20.18 20.99 

14  15 Ground Maintenance Foreman 23.33 24.28 

15  16 Horticulturist 32.55 33.86 

16  17 Horticulturist Maintenance Foreman 25.88 26.93 

17  18 Labor Foreman 23.32 24.27 

18  19 Maintenance Foreman 22.43 23.34 

19  20 Parking Coordinator 24.50 25.49 

21 Paving Unit Leader 26.37 39.56 

20  22 Set-Up Foreman 19.85 20.66 

23 Superintendent of Construction Equipment 26.37 39.56 

21  24 Street Maintenance Foreman 23.32 24.27 

22  25 Street Maintenance General Foreman 28.97 30.14 

23  26 Waste Collection Foreman 23.32 24.27 

24  27 Waste Collection Foreman I 25.36 26.39 

 

 

 Section 31. That the salaries and the compensation in the following classifications 

shall be fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Accounts Receivable Manager 20,800.00 85,000.00 

2 Administrative Officer $20,800.00 $58,499.94 

3 Billing Analyst 20,800.00 70,000.00 

4 Cable Protection Specialist 20,800.00 41,314.46 

5 Case Worker Supervisor 20,800.00 49,942.38 

   51,959.86 

6 Chief Caseworker Supervisor 22,426.64 50,729.94 

7 Chief Clerk 22,050.00 52,504.47 

8 Chief Photographer 20,800.00 56,521.12 

9 Chief Telephone Operator 20,800.00 55,253.61 

10 Economic Development Specialist 40,000.00 53,105.35 

11 Epidemiologist 40,000.00 91,405.96 

12 Personnel Analyst I 21,000.00 52,182.05 

13 Public Health Emergency Preparedness Specialist 30,160.00 58,910.68 

14 Safety Programs Officer I 25,000.00 73,126.73 

15 Safety Programs Officer II 25,000.00 53,255.53 

16 Secretary to Board of Examiner of Board of 

Review (Electrical) 

20,800.00 43,927.25 

17 Secretary - Boxing and Wrestling Commission 30,573.46 40,109.95 

18 Superintendent of Maintenance 23,606.98 63,186.02 

19 Supervisor of Income Tax Files 20,800.00 43,927.24 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

4 

 

 Section 32. That the salaries and the compensation in the following classifications 

shall be fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

             Minimum      Maximum 

1 Airport Maintenance Supervisor $21,019.66 67,178.06 

2 Assistant Custodian 20,800.00 53,513.57 

3 Assistant Superintendent of Electrical Generation 21,019.66 62,634.69 

4 Bridge Inspector  20,800.00 46,051.26 

5 Bureau Manager – Housing 26,797.11 90,711.92 

6 Bureau Manager – Demolition 26,797.11 90,711.92 

7 Bureau Manager – Building 26,797.11 90,711.92 

8 Cable Production Manager 20,800.00 102,766.79 

9 Chief Bridge Operator 20,800.00 55,386.52 

10 Chief Safety Signal System 18.60 40.64 

11 Chief Sidewalk Inspector 20,800.00 50,732.20 

12 Chief Street Permit Inspector 20,800.00 48,254.00 

13 Chief of Traffic Signal Unit 18.60 42.29 

14 Community Development Code Enforcement 

Inspector Supervisor 

34,464.91 62,784.85 

15 Correctional Supervisor 20,800.00 56,521.12 

16 Demolition Contract Specialist 26,797.11 104,508.04 

16  17 District Forester 31,043.38 64,423.99 

17  18 Environmental Assistant 20,800.00 56,521.12 

18  19 Field Operations Forester 32,445.00 66,858.11 

19  20 General Superintendent of Waste Collection 30,473.96 70,412.06 

20  21 Instrumentation Supervisor 29,200.50 74,148.12 

21  22 Parking Meter Foreman 24,679.38 46,829.65 

22  23 Printing Foreman 28,404.92 57,522.83 

23  24 Print Services Technical Specialist $10.00 $40.00 

24  25 Supervisor of Parking Enforcement Unit 20,800.00 44,904.32 

25  26 Supervisor of Markets 20,800.00 49,942.38 

26  27 Supervisor of Weights and Measures 20,800.00 70,264.38 

27  28 Survey Party Chief 20,800.00 62,194.14 

28  29 Surveyor Intern 30,000.00 60,000.00 

   60,008.00 

 

 

 Section 34. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

             Minimum      Maximum 

1 Airport Maintenance Superintendent $20,800.00 $69,713.09 

2 AMR Data Analyst 20,800.00 72,883.76 

3 Assistant Commissioner of Recreation 20,800.00 79,225.56 

4 Assistant Contract Compliance Officer 20,800.00 62,770.08 

5 Assistant Income Tax Financial Supervisor 20,800.00 62,770.08 

6 Assistant Manager of Audit Control and Personnel 20,800.00 64,967.92 

7 Assistant Manager of Recreation 20,800.00 62,770.08 

8 Auditor 20,800.00 65,000.00 

9 Auditor II 31,200.00 68,000.00 

10 Chief of the Demolition Bureau 20,800.00 62,770.08 

11 City Planner 30,000.00 67,032.85 

12 Deputy Commissioner of Recreation-Fiscal 

Control 
20,800.00 

82,319.13 

13 Deputy Project Director 20,800.00 69,383.29 

14 Desktop Publishing Specialist 20,800.00 64,170.48 

15 District Supervisor - Environmental Health 20,800.00 67,032.85 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

5 

16 GIS Technician 20,800.00 52,519.19 

17 Income Tax Supervisor 20,800.00 72,000.00 

18 Office of Professional Standards - Standards 

Research/Analyst 
20,800.00 

62,770.08 

19 Recreation Center Manager 32,500.00 79,225.56 

20 Reporter/Producer TV20 20,800.00 75,084.85 

21 Senior Electric Transmissions Operator 20,800.00 60,059.65 

22 Senior Tax Auditor 20,800.00 65,000.00 

23 Superintendent of Vehicle Administrative Services 20,800.00 78,184.48 

24 Supervisor Administrative Services-Data 

Processing Center 
20,800.00 

62,770.08 

25 Talent Development Assistant 20,800.00 66,452.85 

26 Talent Development Specialist 20,800.00 80,386.51 

27 Welfare Liaison 20,800.00 62,770.08 

 

 

 Section 36. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Accounts Payable Manager $22,333.40 $77,171.05 

2 Airport Operations Superintendent 23,333.40 72,693.58 

   87,832.16 

3 Airport Security Coordinator 23,333.40 70,234.84 

4 Assistant Airport Safety Chief/ Training Officer 23,333.40 70,234.84 

5 Human Resources Program Planning & 

Management Specialist 

22,333.40 70,234.84 

6 Assistant Manager of Stage 22,333.40 70,234.84 

7 Chief Engineer-Traffic 22,333.40 81,827.04 

8 Chief of Air Pollution Outreach 34,008.00 82,706.96 

9 Chief of Bureau of Accounts and Collections 22,333.40 85,000.00 

10 Chief of Bureau of Smoke Abatement 22,333.40 70,234.84 

11 Chief of Tax Auditing Bureau 22,333.40 85,000.00 

12 Chief of Tax Records Bureau 22,333.40 70,234.84 

13 Chief Senior Electric Switchboard Operator 22,333.40 88,335.12 

14 Deputy Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies 22,333.40 83,008.39 

15 Grants Administrator 22,333.40 83,008.39 

16 Health Center Director 22,333.40 83,008.39 

17 Human Resources Fiscal Administrator 22,333.40 70,234.84 

18 Income Tax Financial Supervisor 22,333.40 70,234.84 

19 Manager of Assigned Maintenance 22,333.40 81,827.04 

20 Manager of Parks and Recreation Research and 

Planning 

22,333.40 81,827.04 

   84,999.82 

21 Manager of Parks and Urban Forestry 22,333.40 81,827.04 

22 Manager of Site Development 22,333.40 81,827.04 

23 Prevailing Wage Coordinator 27,193.50 74,349.61 

24 Project Director 22,333.40 88,646.98 

25 Programming Supervisor 22,333.40 70,234.84 

26 Superintendent of Sidewalks 22,333.40 70,234.84 

27 Warehouse Inventory Manager 22,333.40 88,646.98 

28 Water Business Plan Assistant Manager 22,333.40 88,646.98 

 

 

 

 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

6 

Section 38. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Airport Maintenance Manager $26,273.96 $98,678.77 

2 Airport Operations Manager 26,273.96 98,678.77 

3 Airport Safety Chief 26,273.96 98,678.77 

4 Assistant Commissioner of Administrative 

Services 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

5 Assistant Commissioner of Airports  30,214.95 114,691.24 

6 Reserved   

7 Assistant Commissioner of Cleveland Public 

Power 

27,325.56 134,991.09 

8 Assistant Commissioner of Code Enforcement 26,273.96 98,678.77 

9 Assistant Commissioner of Construction 

Permitting 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

10 Assistant Commissioner of Information 

Technology and Services 

23,647.11 94,883.60 

   97,277.44 

11 Assistant Commissioner of Motor Vehicles 

Maintenance 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

12 Assistant Commissioner of Real Estate 26,273.96 98,678.77 

13 Assistant Commissioner of Neighborhood 

Services 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

14 Assistant Commissioner of Streets 26,273.96 98,678.77 

15 Assistant Commissioner of Water Pollution 

Control 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

16 Assistant Director of Community Relations Board 26,273.96 98,678.77 

17 Assistant Income Tax Administrator 26,273.96 125,000.00 

18 Assistant Superintendent of Electric Transmission 

and Distribution 

26,273.96 93,856.07 

19 Building and Housing Executive Assistant 26,273.96 98,678.77 

20 Business Process Specialist 40,000.00 80,000.00 

21 Chief of Air Pollution Enforcement 22,333.40 88,646.98 

22 Chief of Air Pollution Engineering 22,333.40 88,646.98 

23 Chief of Air Pollution Monitoring 22,333.40 88,646.98 

24 Chief Civil Service Examiner 26,273.96 78,184.48 

25 Chief of Water Distribution 26,273.96 101,400.83 

26 Chief Training Officer 26,273.96 78,184.48 

27 City Hall Custodian 26,273.96 78,184.48 

28 Community Development Executive Assistant 26,273.96 98,678.77 

29 Contract Compliance Officer 26,273.96 78,184.48 

30 Deputy Budget Administrator 26,273.96 91,088.49 

31 Deputy Commissioner of Accounts 26,273.96 97,598.31 

32 Deputy Commissioner of Air Pollution Control 26,273.96 91,088.49 

33 Deputy Commissioner of Convention Center and 

Stadium 

26,273.96 91,088.19 

34 Deputy Commissioner of Convention Center 26,273.96 91,088.49 

35 Deputy Commissioner of Environment 26,273.96 91,088.49 

36 Deputy Commissioner of Information Technology 

and Systems Services 

30,214.95 110,366.61 

37 Deputy Commissioner of Maintenance 26,273.96 91,088.49 

38 Deputy Commissioner of Park and Urban Forestry 26,273.96 91,088.49 

39 Deputy Commissioner of Parks and Urban 

Forestry/Golf Courses and Cemeteries 

26,273.96 91,088.49 

40 Deputy Commissioner of Recreation 26,273.96 91,088.49 

41 Director of Public Health Nurses 26,273.96 91,088.49 

42 Fair Housing Administrator 31,500.00 97,243.90 

43 General Manager of Administrative Services 26,273.96 100,653.14 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

7 

44 Human Resources Program Planning & 

Management Administrator 

26,273.96 91,088.49 

45 Office of Professional Standards Administrator 26,273.96 78,184.48 

46 Personnel Administrator 26,273.96 91,088.49 

47 Senior Budget and Management Analyst 26,273.96 88,147.99 

48 Superintendent of Motorized Equipment 26,273.96 78,184.48 

49 Utilities Comptroller 26,273.96 98,837.83 

   98,837.86 

 

 

Section 48. Hourly Rate – Cleveland Building and Construction Trades Council 

 

 Compensation for all persons employed by the hour in any of the following 

classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority within the limits established in the 

following schedule for each classification: 

      Effective 

      Date   Minimum          Maximum 

1 Asbestos Worker (Insulator) 8/1/18 $48.44 $60.55 

2 Boiler Maker 1/1/18  1/1/19 53.09  54.21 66.36  67.76 

3 Bricklayer 5/1/18  5/1/19 41.12  42.01 51.40  52.11 

4 Bricklayer Foreman 5/1/18  5/1/19 41.45  42.77 42.37  43.26 

5 Carpenter 5/1/18  5/1/19 40.76  41.84 50.95  52.30 

6 Carpenter Foreman 5/1/18  5/1/19 40.97  42.01 42.01  43.09 

7 Cement Finisher 5/1/18  5/1/19 40.80  41.64 51.00  52.05 

8 Cement Finisher Foreman 5/1/18  5/1/19 41.21  42.05 42.05  42.89 

9 Electrical Worker 5/1/18  5/1/19 47.03  47.86 58.79  59.82 

10 Electrical Worker Foreman 5/1/18  5/1/19 47.67  48.28 48.28  49.11 

11 Glazier 5/1/18  5/1/19 39.19  39.99 48.99  49.99 

12 Ironworker 5/1/18  5/1/19 45.29  46.41 56.61  58.01 

13 Ironworker Foreman 5/1/18  5/1/19 45.42  46.54 46.54  47.66 

14 Painter 5/1/18 35.50 44.37 

15 Painter Foreman 5/1/18 36.09 36.75 

16 Pipefitter (Welder) 5/1/18 49.98 62.47 

17 Pipefitter Foreman 5/1/18 50.11 51.23 

18 Plasterer 5/1/18 38.07 47.59 

19 Plasterer Foreman 5/1/18 38.91 39.32 

20 Plumber (Welder) 5/1/18 49.64 62.05 

21 Plumber Foreman 5/1/18 49.37 50.89 

22 Roofer 4/28/18 41.34 51.67 

23 Sheet Metal Worker 5/1/18 50.75 63.44 

24 Sheet Metal Worker Foreman 5/1/18 50.96 52.00 

 

 

Section 49. Hourly Rate - 1099 Crafts 

 

 Compensation for all persons employed by the hour in any of the following 

classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority within the limits established in the 

following schedule for each classification: 

       Effective 

       Date  Minimum    Maximum 

1 Asphalt Construction Unit Leader 3/31/2015 $26.37 $39.56 

2 Asphalt Tamper 3/31/2015 25.29 37.91 

3 Bricklayer Helper 3/31/2015 25.96 38.94 

4 Jackhammer Operator 3/31/2015 25.29 37.91 

5 Paver 3/31/2015 25.63 38.46 

6 Paving Unit Leader 3/31/2015 26.37 39.56 

7 Superintendent of Construction Equipment 3/31/2015 26.37 39.56 

 

 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

8 

 Section 49 Reserved 

 

 

Section 51. Municipal Court Employees 

 

 That salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be fixed by the 

appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each classification: 

 

                Minimum         Maximum 

1 Deputy Bailiff $27,491.00 $62,641.52 

2 Deputy Bailiff Administrative Assistant I 34,167.00 54,858.71 

3 Deputy Bailiff Administrative Assistant II 39,167.00 72,690.12 

4 Deputy Bailiff Alcohol & Drug Treatment 

Coordinator/Drug Court Case Manager 

48,750.00 78,274.01 

5 Deputy Bailiff Assistant Chief of Security 48,750.00 78,274.01 

6 Deputy Bailiff Assistant Jury Commissioner 44,167.00 70,245.91 

7 Deputy Bailiff Central Scheduler 27,492.00 58,277.35 

8 Deputy Bailiff Chief Bailiff 42,000.00 103,027.32 

9 Deputy Bailiff Chief Court Reporter 52,500.00 84,295.10 

10 Deputy Bailiff Chief Deputy Bailiff 58,333.00 93,661.20 

11 Deputy Bailiff Chief Magistrate 71,667.00 115,069.48 

12 Deputy Bailiff Chief of Security 48,750.00 84,773.96 

13 Deputy Bailiff Chief Probation Officer 58,333.00 103,027.32 

14 Deputy Bailiff Chief Social Worker 48,750.00 84,295.10 

15 Deputy Bailiff Clerical Staff 27,492.00 58,277.35 

16 Deputy Bailiff Clerk Typist 24,525.00 55,039.33 

17 Deputy Bailiff Clerk Typist Supervisor 39,167.00 62,886.81 

18  Deputy Bailiff Court Administrator 79,167.00 127,111.64 

18a. Deputy Bailiff Court Interpreter II 45,493.00 54,590.00 

18b. Deputy Bailiff Court Interpreter Coordinator 50,213.00 60,255.00 

19 Deputy Bailiff Court Reporter 36,509.00 67,072.58 

20 Deputy Bailiff Database Administrator II 52,500.00 96,043.55 

21 Deputy Bailiff Data Processor I 27,083.00 43,485.56 

22 Deputy Bailiff Deputy Chief Court Reporter 48,750.00 78,274.01 

23 Deputy Bailiff Deputy Court Administrator 71,667.00 115,069.48 

24 Deputy Bailiff Deputy Director Central 

Scheduling 

48,750.00 78,274.01 

25 Deputy Bailiff Deputy Director Information 

Technology 

64,167.00 103,027.32 

26 Deputy Bailiff Director Central Scheduling 52,500.00 102,604.78 

27 Deputy Bailiff Director Information Technology 71,667.00 115,069.48 

28 Deputy Bailiff Drug Court Coordinator 52,500.00 84,295.10 

29 Deputy Bailiff Finance Director 52,500.00 84,295.10 

30 Deputy Bailiff HR/Personnel Director 58,333.00 93,661.20 

31 Deputy Bailiff Intake Coordinator 34,167.00 54,858.71 

32 Deputy Bailiff Jury Commissioner 48,750.00 78,274.01 

33 Deputy Bailiff Law Clerk 41,600.00  52,000,00 

34 Deputy Bailiff Magistrate 58,333.00 102,604.78 

35 Deputy Bailiff Magistrate Project Coordinator 39,167.00 70,245.91 

36 Deputy Bailiff Network Engineer I 39,167.00 62,886.81 

37 Deputy Bailiff Network Engineer II 44,167.00 77,549.25 

38 Deputy Bailiff Network Engineer III 52,500.00 84,295.10 

39 Deputy Bailiff Office Manager 48,750.00 78,274.01 

40 Deputy Bailiff Pretrial Services Intake Officer 31,220.00 62,886.81 

  31,200.00  

41 Deputy Bailiff Pretrial Services Release Officer 34,035.00 67,097.11 

42 Deputy Bailiff Pretrial Services Supervision 

Officer 

34,035.00 67,097.11 

43 Deputy Bailiff Pretrial Services Coordinator 48,750.00 78,274.01 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

9 

44 Deputy Bailiff Pretrial Services Director 58,333.00 93,661.20 

45 Deputy Bailiff Private Secretary 33,554.00 45,453.57 

46 Deputy Bailiff Probation Officer Supervisor 48,750.00 78,274.01 

47 Deputy Bailiff Probation Systems 

Administrator/Trainer 

48,750.00 78,274.01 

48 Deputy Bailiff Probation Training Coordinator 44,167.00 70,245.91 

49 Deputy Bailiff Program Analyst I 39,167.00 62,886.81 

50 Deputy Bailiff Program Analyst II 52,500.00 84,295.10 

51 Deputy Bailiff Project Manager II 64,167.00 103,027.32 

52 Deputy Bailiff Psychiatric Social Worker 34,167.00 54,858.71 

53 Deputy Bailiff Psychology Assistant 27,083.00 43,485.56 

54 Deputy Bailiff Public Information Officer 48,750.00 84,776.96 

55 Deputy Bailiff Special Projects Officer 48,750.00 78,274.01 

56 Deputy Bailiff Supervisor 44,167.00 70,245.91 

57 Deputy Bailiff System Analyst II 52,500.00 84,295.10 

58 Deputy Bailiff Technical Support Specialist I 27,083.00 49,749.57 

59 Deputy Bailiff Technical Support Specialist II 39,167.00 62,886.81 

60 Deputy Bailiff Technical Support Specialist III 44,167.00 70,245.91 

61 Deputy Bailiff Warrant Officer 27,492.00 62,886.81 

62 Probation Officer General 34,035.00 67,097.11 

63 Personal Bailiff 63,969.00 85,591.85 

 
 
 Section 2. That the following existing: 
 

 Section 6 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 443-2019, passed April 22, 2019,  
 
  Section 26 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, and Ordinance No. 262-19, 
passed March 4, 2019, 
 
 Section 27 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, and Ordinance No. 262-19, 
passed March 4, 2019, 
 
 Section 31 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, Ordinance No. 707-16, passed 
July 13, 2016, and Ordinance No. 321-018, passed March 26, 2018, 
 
 Section 32 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 318-17, passed April 10, 2017, Ordinance No. 321-18, passed 
March 26, 2018, and Ordinance No. 730-18, passed June 4, 2018, 
 
 Section 34 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 321-18, 
passed March 26, 2018, and Ordinance No. 1335-18, passed November 12, 
2018, 
 
 Section 36 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016 and Ordinance No. 1214-
17, passed October 23, 2017, 
 
 Section 38 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 846-17, 
passed October 9, 2017, and Ordinance No. 321-18, passed March 26, 2018, 
 



Ordinance No. 871-2019 
 

 
 

  
 

10 

 Section 48 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, Ordinance 
No. 858-15, passed August 19, 2015, Ordinance No. 650-16, passed June 6, 
2016, Ordinance No. 1343-16, passed November 21, 2016, Ordinance No. 950-
17, passed September 18, 2017, Ordinance No. 320-18, passed March 26, 2018, 
Ordinance No. 730-18, passed June 4, 2018, and Ordinance No. 1334-18, passed 
November 12, 2018, 

 
are repealed. 
 
 Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, 
provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval 
by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest 
period allowed by law. 
 
 
SM:nl 
7-24-19 
 
FOR:  Director West 
 



 

 

Ord. No. 871-2019                 REPORT  
                        after second Reading 

Council Member Kelley (by departmental request) 
 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To amend Sections 6, 26, 27, 31, 32, 34, 36, 38, 48, 49 and 51 of Ordinance 
No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended, relating to compensation for 
various classifications. 
 

READ FIRST TIME on JULY 24, 2019      REPORTS 
and referred to DIRECTORS of Human Resources, Finance, Law; 
COMMITTEE on Finance 
 

 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ SECOND TIME 

 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ THIRD TIME 

                                                          
 
     PRESIDENT 

 
 
                                                                                         
     CITY CLERK 

               
         

APPROVED 

 
 
 

       
         
     MAYOR 
       

Recorded Vol. 106  Page   

Published in the City Record  


